

DISTRICT COURT, DENVER COUNTY, COLORADO Court Address: 1437 Bannock Street, Room 256, Denver, CO, 80202	DATE FILED: October 30, 2023 5:09 PM FILING ID: 6B8B4324DB192 CASE NUMBER: 2017CV31757
Plaintiff(s) OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated v. Defendant(s) JAGGED PEAK ENERGY INC., et al.	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
Attorneys for Plaintiff: SHUMAN, GLENN & STECKER Rusty E. Glenn (Atty. Reg. No. 39183) 600 17th Street, Suite 2800 South, Denver, CO 80202 Tel.: (303) 861-3003; Fax: (303) 536-7849 Scott+Scott Attorneys at Law LLP Deborah Clark-Weintraub (<i>admitted pro hac vice</i>) Thomas L. Laughlin, IV (<i>admitted pro hac vice</i>) Emilie B. Kokmanian (<i>admitted pro hac vice</i>) Mandeep Minhas (<i>admitted pro hac vice</i>) 230 Park Ave., 17th Fl., New York, NY 10169 Tel.: (212) 223-6444; Fax: (212) 223-6334	Case Number: 2017CV31757 Division: 209
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	4
II. THE POA IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	11
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akerman v. Oryx Commc 'ns Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 336 (2d Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-7132, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64517 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Fed. Housing Fin. Agency v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2017).....	6, 7
<i>Helen G. Bonfils Found. v. Denver Post Emps. Stock Tr.</i> , 674 P.2d 997 (Colo. App. 1983).....	4
<i>Hicks v. Stanley</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2005)	8
<i>Higley v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 920 P.2d 884 (Colo. App. 1996).....	6
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings</i> , No. 02-CV-3400, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119702 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2010).....	6
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Rsch. Reps. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9450 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007).....	8
<i>In re N.M. Nat. Gas Antitrust Litig.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 1491 (D. Colo. 1984).....	6
<i>In re Oppenheimer Rochester Funds Grp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 318 F.R.D. 435 (D. Colo. 2015), <i>appeal denied sub nom. Downes v. Rivera</i> , No. 15-705, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 21395 (10th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>In re Ribozyme Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 572 (D. Colo. 2001)	12

<i>In re Tesla Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-04865, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103682 (N.D. Cal. June 14, 2023).....	8
<i>Kuhn v. State, Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 817 P.2d 101 (Colo. 1991).....	14
<i>Nakkhumpun v. Taylor</i> , No. 12-cv-01038, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203072 (D. Colo. June 13, 2016)	15
<i>Okla. Police Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Jagged Peak Energy Inc.</i> , No. 19CA1718, 2021 Colo. App. LEXIS 460 (Colo. Ct. App., Apr. 1, 2021), <i>aff’d</i> , 2022 CO 54 (Colo. 2022).....	5
<i>Or. Laborers Emps. Pension Tr. Fund. v. Maxar Techs.</i> , No. 19-cv-0124, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132621 (D. Colo. July 16, 2021).....	12
<i>Patterson v. BP Am. Prod. Co.</i> , 240 P.3d 456 (Colo. App. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 263 P.3d 103 (Colo. 2011).....	13
<i>Patterson v. BP Am. Prod. Co.</i> , 360 P.3d 211 (Colo. App. 2015).....	14
<i>Peace Officers’ Annuity & Ben. Fund of Ga. V. Davita Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-0304, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71038 (D. Colo. Apr. 13, 2021).....	11
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Shaw v. Interthinx, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-01229, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52783 (D. Colo. Apr. 21, 2015).....	10
<i>Thomas v. Rahmani-Azar</i> , 217 P.3d 945 (Colo. App. 2009).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Toothman v. Freeborn & Peters</i> , 80 P.3d 804 (Colo. App. 2002).....	12
<i>Voulgaris v. Array Biophrama</i> , No. 17-cv-02789, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 249646 (D. Colo. Dec. 3, 2021), <i>aff’d</i> , 60 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2023).....	7, 9, 11, 14
<i>Wilkerson v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 273 (D. Colo. 1997)	9

Statutes & Other Authorities

15 U.S.C.
 §77k(e)6
 §77l(b).....6
